GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND PETROCHEMICALS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3549

ANSWERED ON :-21/03/2025

CIPET IN SATNA

3549: SHRI GANESH SINGH:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)

(©)
(d)

(€)

whether the Central Institute of Petrochemicals Engineering & Technology (CIPET) is established by the Government of India;

whether there are several minerals and industrial establishments as well as small scale industries in Satna parliamentary constituency in Madhya Pradesh;

whether a large number of the students of Vindhya Pradesh go outside for training;
whether the Government proposes to establish a Central Institute of Petrochemicals Engineering & Technology (CIPET) in Satna; and

if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a)

(b)

(©)

The Central Institute of Petrochemicals Engineering & Technology (CIPET) is a Centrally funded technical higher education institution under the Department, engaged in skill development, technology support, academic and research activities for the development of the petrochemical and allied industries in the country. Established at Chennai in 1968, CIPET now has 48 Centres across the country.

As per inputs obtained from the State Government, there are a total of 94 mineral and industrial establishments and small-scale industries in Satna.

CIPET has one Centre for Skilling and Technical Support (CIPET: CSTS) at Bhopal and

Gwalior respectively and an Advanced Plastics Product Simulation and Evaluation Centre


(d)

(APPSEC) at Tamot. CIPET: CSTS, Bhopal and CIPET: CSTS, Gwalior provide training and technical support services in the areas of Design, Tool Room, Polymer Processing and Testing. Currently, 683 students are undergoing training in the Diploma/ Post Diploma/
Post Graduate Diploma programmes for the year 2024-25, at the CIPET Centres at Bhopal and Gwalior while 1062 students have been trained in the short-term and skill development training programmes during 2024-25. APPSEC provides academic and employment-oriented skill development training to the youth of the region, in order to fulfill the skilled manpower requirement of the industry.

and (e) The existing CIPET Centres in Madhya Pradesh are conducting skill development programmes, rendering technical support services to the industries, and offering courses in the field of Polymer Science and Technology. Currently, there is no proposal to set up a

CIPET Centre in Satna.
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